
 

 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
  

Carol Thirkill – City of Bradford MDC  
 

Adam Wilkinson – Calderdale MBC  
 

Viv Kendrick – Kirklees MBC  
 

Fiona Venner – (Chair) Leeds City Council  
 

Margaret Isherwood – City of Wakefield MDC 
 
 
 

 

To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of COVID-19 and  

please follow public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with each Councillor’s respective Local 
Authority’s ‘Councillor Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting.  
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15th February 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

7   
 

  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 
In line with Rule 4B of the Committee’s 
Constitution to invite Members to appoint a Vice 
Chair of the Joint Committee for the coming 
municipal year. 
 

 

8   
 

  ONE ADOPTION WEST YORKSHIRE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2021/22 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children and 
Families which sets out the developments within One 
Adoption West Yorkshire from April 2021 to March 
2022.  
 

 

9 - 60 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To confirm the date and time for the next meeting. 
 

 

 



 

 
D 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
  
  
  

 
Present: Councillor F Venner (Leeds) – Chair 
 
Councillors: S Courtney (Calderdale MBC), D Firth (Kirklees MBC) and  
C Thirkill (City of Bradford MDC)  
 
In Attendance: M Rawlings (ODWY) and J Grieve (LCC) 
 
 

12 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 
 

13 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public. 
 

14 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting. 
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Isherwood (Wakefield 
MDC) and V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) 
 

17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd September 2021 were 
submitted for comment/ approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd 
September 2021 were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

18 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

 Referring to the Head of Service Report (Minute No.9 referred) – The Chair 
asked if all issues around staff accommodation had been resolved. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 

 

 
In responding the Interim Head of Service said offices in Leeds, Bradford and 
Wakefield were operational and staffed. Accommodation issues at Calderdale 
had recently been r
[...]
o-active in 
Family Finding, looking beyond the West Yorkshire area for potential 
adopters. 
 
Referring to medical assessments, Members asked if there were any delays 
in the length of time taken to carry out medical assessments. 
 
Members were informed that generally, the process was working well, there 
was a number of individual practices which were problematic, but discussions 
were ongoing to address general concerns. It was reported that work was 
currently taking place to develop a standard protocol which would seek to 
clarify the process for all parties. 
 
Commenting on the Adoption Support Fund, Members noted that demand 
was outstripping supply. 
  
The Interim Head of Service said we continued to make full use of the 
Adoption Support Fund to commission therapeutic work for families, children 
and young people. Increasingly more of the therapy appointments are taking 
place face to face as it is recognised this model works the best for the most 
part. It was reported that so far this year the service had 532 applications to 
the fund approved resulting in over £1.7m being awarded. Of this £41,570 
was generated income where we had provided services in-house and were 
able to charge for these from the ASF. 
 
Looking to the future, Members requested to know, what were the possible 
major challenges in the next 12 months. 
 
The Interim Head of Service said staff wellbeing was always a challenge, but 
good mechanisms for supporting staff had now been established. It was 
reported that the court process was working well, there were no significant 
delays in considering adoption order applications, however, there were still 
some delays in court processes in relation to adoption plans being agreed for 
children with lengthy assessments of parents and extended family members 
at times. On the issue of Adoption Plans, it was suggested that there was 
likely to be an increase in children with Adoption Plans coming forward in the 
next 6 months. 
 
The Chair thanked the Interim Head of Service for her report commenting that 
it was informative and positive. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To receive the half year report for One Adoption West Yorkshire 
(OAWY), as set out in appendix A of the submitted report 

 
(ii)  To note the progress and outcomes of the agency 

 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 

 

(iii)  To accept the assurances provided by the Interim Head of Service 
that the agency is achieving good outcomes for children/service 
users 

 
(iv)  To support the progression of these arrangements 

 
20 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 2nd 
August 2022 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

Page 8



   
 

  Page  
 

 

Report of Director of Children and Families 

Report to West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee 

Date: 2nd August 2022 

Subject: One Adoption West Yorkshire Annual Report 2021/22 

Author: Michelle Rawlings, Head of One Adoption West Yorkshire  

Are there implications for equality, diversity, cohesion, and 
integration?  

 No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  
 
 

No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:                            N/A 

 

 

Summary of main issues 

 

1. The West Yorkshire Joint Committee has the responsibility to consider the 

Annual Report of One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), the Regional Adoption 

Agency (RAA).  

 

2. This report provides an overview on the developments and activity in the service 

from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. This report is attached at appendix A. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee receives the annual report of One 

Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), detailed in appendix A of this report, as required 

by the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 2014, pursuant to the Care 

Standards Act 2000.  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



   
 

  Page  
 

 

 

The Joint Committee is requested to: 

a) Note the progress and outcomes of the agency 

b) Ensure the agency is achieving good outcomes for children/service users 

c) Support the progression of these arrangements 

 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

This report asks the West Yorkshire Joint Committee to consider the annual 

 report of OAWY (appendix A). This is to enable the Joint Committee to  

 monitor the management and outcomes of the service so that they may be 

 satisfied that the agency is effective and is achieving good outcomes for  

 children and/or service users’ and satisfy themselves that the agency is  

 complying with the conditions of registration.  

2.   Background information 

Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified 

in the partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st of April 2017 to Leeds 

City Council. One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened on this date. 

3. Main issues 

 The main issues are contained within the report itself at appendix A. 

4. Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 There has been ongoing consultation and engagement with staff and Trade 

Union representatives. Consultation with service users, including adopted 

children and adults, adoptive parents and birth families is ongoing to inform 

the development of the service design and delivery of the agency. 

4.2    Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

4.2.1 There are no specific implications for this report, OAWY completed a review 

and update of the Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration Impact 

Assessment in 2022, which is attached at appendix 3. 

 

 

 

Page 10



   
 

  Page  
 

 

4.3    Resources and value for money 

4.3.1 At the end of March 2022 there is was an overspend of £9.2k. This was 

covered through agency reserve funds.  

 

4.3.2 The proposed budget for 2022/23 has been recommended by the Head of 

Service and agreed by the management board and the 5 local authorities. 

 

4.3.3  A balanced budget position for the year end is predicted. However, there will 

be pressures due to the increased interagency placement fee from the 

Voluntary Adoption Agencies. In addition, should the pay award for 2022/23 

exceed the budgeted 2%, further discussions will be needed with Local 

Authority partners. 

4.4    Legal implications and access to information 

4.4.1 There are no implications for this report. 

5.        Risk management 

There is a small potential financial risk with regards to the budget. However, 

regular financial monitoring is in place and the management board have good 

oversight of this. The agency has a small amount of funds from previous 

underspend to mitigate. 

6.        Recommendations 

6.1.1 It is recommended that the West Yorkshire Joint Committee receive the 

annual report for One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), details in appendix A 

of this report, and: 

 

a) Note the progress and outcomes of the agency 

b) Ensure the agency is achieving good outcomes for children/service users 

c) Support the progression of these arrangements 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



   
 

  Page  
 

7.           Background documents1  

              None. 

                                      
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s 
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents 
does not include published works. 

Page 12



1  

  

  

  

  

One Adoption West Yorkshire Annual Report 2021/22    June 2022  

1 Purpose of this report  

1.1  This report sets out the developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire from April 2021 to March 2022.  

2  Background information  

2.1   Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified in the partnership agreement were delegated 

on the 1st of April 2017 to Leeds City Council and One
[...]
est for non-agency 

SGOs where the carer is in receipt of means tested benefits. Policy and legal advice indicate that the means test cannot be 

waived where children were not previously looked after, and Child Benefit and Child Tax Credit must be deducted unless the 

child was previously looked after. Local Authorities will need to complete calculations to gauge the amount of child element in 

Universal Credit in these cases. We are awaiting further advice from Counsel before meeting with leaders in Leeds and 

Kirklees to reach a point of agreement on this issue. At that stage the Leeds policy is ready to be implemented. This will be 

used as a template within the other 3 local authorities.   

  

3.2.8 The Kinship (formerly Grandparents Plus) project is progressing well with the contract having been renewed for a further two 

years until March 2024. There remain three project workers offering 1:1 Support to kinship carers in the region, alongside 

support groups and access to telephone advice. Between January and March 2022 166 carers accessed the advice line, 5 

accessed peer mentoring, 54 accessed support groups and project workers secured 21 grants totalling £8142 for West 

Yorkshire carers. Over the year Kinship have given 1:1 support to 122 carers.   

  

3.2.9 The Kinship regional Facebook group now has over 284 very active members. This allows us to connect with many Special 

Guardians in the region and hear their views. There has been a marked increase in the number of younger carers engaging 

with Kinship. The emerging themes from Special Guardians this quarter have been Education, Finances, Diagnosis 

Pathways and Mental Health. The cost-of-living increases have been an additional pressure on many low-income families, 

pushing them further into poverty. There remains a significant Covid backlog for medical assessments resulting in significant 

delays in children receiving diagnosis or support and there has been an increase in Special Gua
[...]
and if anyone is any 

better off.   

 

  

A)  Sufficiency: Are enough of the right kind of adopters being recruited and approved to meet the needs of the children waiting:  

  

3.3.2  The children with a plan ratified for adoption during 2021/22  

  

Between April 2021 and March 2022, 197 children had a plan for adoption ratified by the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities 

Agency Decision Makers. Of the 197 children with a plan for adoption, there were 98 female and 99 male children. In total, this 

is a reduction of 10 from last year’s full year figure of 207 children from across the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities.   

   

 

  

3.3.3 Ethnicity   

  

Of the 197 children with a plan for adoption ratified this year, 134 (83%) children were from white British backgrounds (including 

information not obtained) and 33 children (17%) were from Black and Minority Ethnic groups, including children from eastern 

European, Black African and Black Caribbean backgrounds.   

  

3.3.4 Placement with Siblings  

  

As a general principle, siblings will be placed together; however, due to the individual needs of children, this is not always 

appropriate and cannot always be achieved.  It is essential that sibling assessments are carried out to ensure good quality 

decision making and support plans are evidence based if children are placed together or apart. Of the 74 individual siblings 

placed during the year, 31 individual children were placed apart, for which 29 the plan was to be placed apart.   

  

3.3.5  Adopter recruitment  

  

112 adoptive households were approved during the year, this is a slight decrease compared to the previous two years.  

  

3.3.6  Within the 112 households, 206 individuals were approved throughout 2021-22. Of these, 20 (10%) are from Black and Minority 

Ethnic (BME) backgrounds (last year was also 10%). We need to improve our percentage of BAME carers and keep a focus 

on ensuring that we approve a full range of adopti
[...]
ht go 

through.”  

  

• “I learned so much and have so much more to think about but know that me and much partner are on the right 

path and excited to carry on our journey. I also didn't realise we would make the connection we did with other 

prospective adopters.”  

  

3.4.7 We have been working on reintroducing the Birth Parent workshop and plan going to run classroom training 6 times in 

2022/23 in addition to some online training. We have commissioned Adoption UK to provide all our new adopters with access 

Page 21



10  

  

  

to the Adopter Passport, where they can access many resources, webinars and videos and complete modules on different 

areas of adoption. We have also delivered Brain Based Parenting online to many of our stage 2 adopters:  

  

• “It was very useful and explained in a very clear and practical way - even though I have read a lot about this, it 

is fantastic to have a clear reminder and practical tips. It will really help me explain my younger son's reactions 

to my older son - who struggles with the way we try to therapeutically parent our younger son - and my 

husband, who tends to revert to traditional parenting”  

  

• “We attended the training last night and thought it was a really interesting and well-presented session which 

was really informative that we enjoyed. We are approved adopters but looking for a match now, so always 

happy to have resources available that would help us when we start our actual parenting journey.”  

  

3.4.8 The Stage 1 restructure has been in place for 12 months now. A recent audit of stage one work has shown greater 

consistency in decision making and good evidence of management oversight, along with a bespoke approach to meeting the 

needs of the enquirers; arranging interpreters, rearranging video visits to face to face, and meeting to provide information 

even when it was known an enquiry could not progress. This evidences a responsiveness to individual need and good 

custo
[...]
events, which take place twice per month. A 

key priority for us is recruiting families who can provide a home for siblings. Throughout 2021/22 27 households were 

approved for sibling groups, an increase of 3 households from the previous year. 61 households attended our sibling training 

which runs every two months, and we have held a sibling specific profile day for families across the country. Discussions are 

ongoing regarding our strategy to increase further the number of sibling adopters and a focus group with adoptive families is 

due to take place in early July to consider recruitment strategy and the support provided post placement. We continue to 

support the national recruitment campaign and it’s work on recruiting adopters for siblings.  

  

3.4.11 A priority for the next year is to increase Early Permanence placements in the region. 19 households approved in 2021/22 

were open to Early Permanence Placements, which is 5 fewer households than in the previous year. The number exceeds 

the number of children identified in the year to be placed via Early Permanence. However, we have still had to place two 

children externally due to not having families that could meet their needs in the timescales. Numbers of children identified for 

EPP remain low across the region. One Adoption were successful in a pan regional bid for funding to develop Early 

Permanence in West Yorkshire and have appointed a project lead to take this forward.  

  

3.4.12 Advertising and marketing  

Over the next six months we will be significantly increasing our marketing output, with a combination of paid and free 

campaigns across our social and digital channels. General brand awareness campaigns to attract top-of-the-funnel 

audiences will be interspersed with more focused campaigns to help recruit more adopters for sibling groups, children of 

Black and mixed-Black heritage and older children. We will continue to promote our information events but will have greater
[...]
ing in the whole time. 

She has helped me fight for services locally and highlight H’s needs. She has helped find appropriate support and 

assessments and we would not have coped with out her support  

• You probably won’t see M working day to day with adopters so I thought that I should let you know that she is 

INCREDIBLY good at her job. P and I feel very supported by her….always manages to decipher what is going on and 

give us really useful advice. She has been brilliant with school and very diligent in contacting people for us and writing 

up meetings etc. As you know, she is a lovely person too and always makes us feel better!  

Page 24



13  

  

  

• Thank you so much K for your help and the information you gave me on Thursday and the email you sent me (duty 

caller)  

  

3.4.27 We have continued to make full use of the Adoption Support Fund to commission therapeutic work for families, children and 

young people.  Most, if not all, therapy appointments are taking place face to face now although some providers have 

maintained virtual working as an option if that meets the needs of the young person better. This year in total we have had 

624 applications to the fund approved resulting in £2,544,704.43 being awarded. Of this £59,283.81 was generated income  

where we had provided services in-house and were able to charge for these from the ASF. Local authorities in the region 

agreed to £51,091.38 match funding for therapy.  

  

3.4.28 Our Stay and Play groups are now back up and running inside venues across the region. We have lately made the difficult 

decision to cease provision in the Hebden Bridge area of Calderdale due to dwindling take up; we will review this again in 

future if indicators are that there is a level of need in that area. The Bradford ‘Tweens’ group continues to run, and we 

continue to work on setting up ‘tweens’ and teens provision in the other areas with new groups planning to be launched in the 

Leeds/Wakefiel

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2022 
 
PRESENT  Councillor F Venner (Leeds) – Chair 
  Councillor C Thirkill (Bradford) 
  Councillor V Kendrick (Kirklees) 
  Councillor K Scott (Wakefield) 
 
OFFICERS M Rawlings – One Adoption West Yorkshire 
  H Gray – Clerk 
 

1 Appeals Against the refusal of inspection of documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
No late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Wilkinson 
(Calderdale) and Councillor M Isherwood (Wakefield). Councillor K Cooke 
(Wakefield) attended as a substitute. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held 15th February 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

7 Election of Vice Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor Kendrick be appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Committee for 2022/23. 
 

8 One Adoption West Yorkshire Annual Report 2021/22  
The Head of Agency submitted a report presenting the Annual Report of One 
Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) which provided an overview of adoption 
service activity and development from April 2021 to March 2022. The Annual 
report was presented as required by the National Minimum Standards for 
Adoption 2014, pursuant to the Care Standards Act 2000. 
 
In presenting the annual report, the Head of Service outlined key issues and 
highlights from within One Adoption West Yorkshire for the April 2021 to 
March 2022 period, which included:  
· Use of Resources 
· Partnership Working 
· Performance Management 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 

 

· Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 
· Continuous Professional and Service Development 
 
Use of Resources (Staffing) - The Head of Service reported on the interim 
management arrangements in place and the ongoing work to secure 
permanent arrangements which would bring stability to the service. There had 
been some fluctuation in team morale, but it was important to note that 
sickness levels were lower than the rest of the Children and Families 
Directorate. 
 
In relation to previous workplace challenges, the team had adopted a hybrid 
working approach, with workspace now secured in all 5 partner authorities, 
with the team linking well with partners. 
 
Medical Examinations – These continue to be a challenge. There is pressure 
across the health system to undertake medicals for children and young people 
but for OAWY, the pressure is also in medical checks for adults/prospective 
adopters. It was reported that some GPs were unwilling to undertake medicals 
due to workload pressures or charged elevated fees which were a barrier to 
some prospective adopters progressing efficiently.  
 
Child Placement - The Head of Service informed Members that during the last 
period a total of 171 children had been placed, with 73% of those placements 
being made within the OAWY area. 197 children had a plan for adoption 
ratified by the 5 local authorities, of them, 133 children were from white British 
backgrounds and 33 children were from Black and Minority Ethnic 
backgrounds.  
 
Recruitment - 112 adoptive households were approved during 2021/22. The 
training offer continues to develop and has returned to a face to face offer and 
some workshops /sessions re-introduced having been on hold due to Covid. 
Uptake of the workshops/sessions has been good, and Adoption UK has been 
commissioned to provide all new adopters with access to the Adopter 
Passport which in turn gives access to support resources. 
 
The restructure of Stage 1 has been in place for 12 months and focusses on 
‘front door’ enquiries. An audit of the approach showed improved 
responsiveness to individual need and good customer service.  
 
Early Permanence Placements across the region were identified as a priority 
for 2022/23. Fewer households (19) were approved during 2021/22 as open 
to Early Permanence Placements, however this exceeds the number of 
children identified during the year to be placed via Early Permanence. OAWY 
has secured funding to develop Early Permanence in WY and have appointed 
a Project Lead to progress this. 
 
Adoption Panels – 8 panels per month are held via Zoom. The use of remote 
meetings has provided an opportunity to attract a more diverse pool of Panel 
members from across the country, including some with care experience. An 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 

 

additional Panel Chairs has been appointed, which has provided more 
capacity. 
 
Family Finding – The Service has been able to host a mix of on-line and face 
to face sessions with the team working creatively to undertake family finding 
and achieve matches for children. The return to face to face work has reduced 
some of the challenges and pressures associated with the complexities of 
managing safe transitions during the pandemic. 
 
Activities – OAWY has continued to make full use of the Adoption Support 
Fund to commission therapeutic work for families, children and young people. 
The Stay and Play groups have resumed across the region, the Bradford 
Tweens group continues, and work is ongoing to create similar provision 
within the other Local Authority areas. The adopter support groups – Adopter 
Chat, Single Adopters, Dads Group and Trans-racial/Ethnic/Cultural Adopter 
(TRECS) – are well established and continue to grow. 
 
Disruptions – 8 disruptions were reported during 2021/22 which related to 6 
placements. No disruptions were reported so far for 2022/23. 
 
Training – A staff survey had been undertaken which had identified training 
and internal communications as areas of focus. As a result, more training to 
support staff had been offered and a Leadership Check In established to allow 
staff to communicate directly with the Head of Service.  
 
Members of the Committee commented on the reported delays and costs 
associated with obtaining medicals which in turn slowed the both the adoption 
and fostering process. The Chair additionally reported a GPs perspective that 
adoption medicals were more time consuming than other medicals. In 
response, the Head of Service reported that undertaking medicals was seen 
as private work by GP’s, so the fees were set locally. Additionally, the 
adoption medical required completion of a standard medical form, and some 
of the work could be undertaken by nursing staff rather than a GP. Retrieval of 
a prospective adopters’ historical medical records would be part of the 
medical.  
 
Members considered whether this issue should be raised at a local or 
Regional Health Partnership Board level and supported the Chairs suggestion 
to raise this with the Chair of the West Yorkshire Health Partnership Board 
(WYHPB) as an item for discussion at a future WYHPB meeting. 
 
Responding to a query regarding the impact of a future pay award, the Head 
of Service confirmed that early discussions had been held with the Chief 
Financial Officers of each partner authority regarding support for OAWY. 
 
In response to a query regarding whether less face to support during the 
Pandemic could have had an impact on the number of reports disruptions, the 
Head of Service explained that overall, the pandemic had an impact on across 
many services and individual family/friendship support networks. For OAWY, 
less face to face sessions were provided but introductions still continued. In 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 

 

relation to the Adoption Panels, no difference in the quality of information 
provided/considered and decision making was reported. The Committee was 
assured that each case was reviewed and a face to face Panel was held 
where it was felt that approach was needed. 
 
The Chair reported that Leeds had retained its “Outstanding” rating following a 
recent Ofsted Inspection of Leeds Children and Families Directorate and 
expressed her thanks to the OAWY team for the work they had undertaken 
which had supported the outcome. 
 
Responding to a comment regarding Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs) 
the Head of Service confirmed that the disparity of approach between 
previously Looked After Children and those not previously Looked After 
remained. Implementation of the regional financial support policy had stalled 
due to issues around the waiving of the means test for non-agency SGOs 
where the carer was in receipt of means tested benefits. Policy and legal 
advice indicate that the means test cannot be waived where children were not 
previously looked after, and Child Benefit and Child Tax Credit must be 
deducted unless the child was previously looked after. Local Authorities need 
to complete calculations to gauge the amount of child element in Universal 
Credit in these cases and further advice from Counsel is awaited before 
OAWY can meet with leaders in Leeds and Kirklees to reach a point of 
agreement on this issue. At that stage the Leeds policy is ready to be 
implemented and can be used as a template within the other 3 local 
authorities, Wakefield having chosen not to adopt the proposed regional 
approach. 
 
In response to a query over whether the Adoption Support Fund was 
oversubscribed, the Head of Service explained that sometimes adopters 
request therapeutic support which may not be available or appropriate at that 
time and requires further consideration. OAWY supports approximately 800 
families with more requests for support received each month than cases 
closed. The service restructure which should be in place by January 2023 will 
include the “Front Door” approach. First contact with the service will be with 
an experienced officer, who will deal with the request if possible rather than 
having to allocate all requests to a Social Worker. Alternative provision 
includes Support Group attendance, therapeutic playgroups and groups for 
older young people. Additionally, the OAWY website includes resources for 
adopters, there is an advice line and workshops.  
 
It was agreed that information on the Adoption Support offer would be sent to 
all Committee Members. 
 
The Chair reported on the support to Foster Carers given by the current Lord 
Mayor of Leeds during his career in Morley and the positive impact that this 
had – Morley had a high number of Foster Carers for an outer city ward.The 
role of Committee Members in promoting adoption was discussed. Noting that 
the Chair received regular invitations to attend Foster Groups, it was agreed 
that OAWY would give consideration on how Members could similarly engage 
with Adoption Groups. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 

 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To receive the annual report of One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), 
detailed in appendix A of the submitted report, as required by the 
National Minimum Standards for Adoption 2014, pursuant to the Care 
Standards Act 2000. 

b) To note the progress and outcomes of the agency. 
c) To note the assurance provided by the Director of Children’s Services 

that the agency was achieving good outcomes for children/service 
users. 

d) To support the progression of these arrangements. 
 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
*Following the meeting, this was confirmed as Tuesday 7th February 2023 at 
10.00 am. 
 
 


